
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
19 APRIL 2021 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
THIS MEETING WILL 
BE HELD 
REMOTELY  
It will be streamed via 
YouTube on: 
https://youtu.be/OAke
9DUSlJs 
  

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy  
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment  
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial 
Services  
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
 

Date Issued 
09 April 2021 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen-in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via the weblink.  Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the 
live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at the Town Hall.  It 
is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without disruption, so the 
only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned, the officers advising the 
Committee and registered speakers who have submitted a valid deputation or petition in advance. 

 
 

https://youtu.be/OAke9DUSlJs
https://youtu.be/OAke9DUSlJs
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation
[...]
llowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2020/21 MONTH 9 - 31ST 
DECEMBER 2020  

8 - 55 

5.   APPROVAL TO COMMIT AND DRAW DOWN SECTION 106 
RECEIPTS TO FUND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY FOR 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2021/22  

56 - 70 

6.   DECARBONISATION OF SOCIAL HOUSING - INNOVATION 
PARTNERSHIP PROTOTYPE PHASE - ENERGIESPRONG WHOLE 
HOUSE RETROFIT  

71 - 82 



 

7.   APPROVAL OF QUEENSMILL SPECIAL SCHOOL ACADEMY 
CONVERSION  

83 - 94 

8.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  95 - 128 

9.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.        

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 1 March 2021 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 February 2021 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Macmillan. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. IMPROVING PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING THROUGH DISCRETIONARY 
PROPERTY LICENSING  
 
Councillor Lisa Homan stated that the Council had two discretionary property 
licensing schemes which would expire in June 2022. These schemes required 
landlords of privately rented houses and flats which met the criteria of the 
schemes to apply to the Council for a licence for each property. This report 
requested approval for officers to conduct a public consultation with a view to 
re-designating both schemes from June 2022 for a further 5 years. There had 
been a number of improvements to the private rented sector achieved under 
the licensing schemes. 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 
 
To agree that the Strategic Director for the Environment carry out the process 
of evidence gathering and public consultation in respect of the re-designation of 
the additional and selective licensing schemes. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. APPROVAL OF QUEENSMILL SPECIAL SCHOOL ACADEMY 
CONVERSION  
 
Councillor Larry Culhane informed that the paper on the agenda related to 
Queensmill Special School academy conversion. They were currently working 
with the school to ensure all aspects of the transfer were done correctly. As a 
result, this paper would be updated and come back to Cabinet for approval in 
April. 
 
This report was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

7. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements.  
 

Page 6



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.40 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 

Page 7



   
 

 1 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to:  Cabinet 
 
Date:  19/04/2021 
   
Subject: Corporate Revenue Monitor 2020/21 Month 9 – 31st December 2020 
 
Report of: Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Commercial Services 
 
Responsible Director:  Emily Hill, Director of Finance 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the revenue expenditure forecast for month 9 

(December) 2020/21. 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. To approve the General Fund virements of £0.405m as detailed in appendix 9.  

2. To note the General Fund forecast overspend of £0.525m, of which £0.741m 

arises from the net impact of Covid-19. Excluding the impact of Covid-19 there is 

an underlying underspend of £0.216m. 

3. To note the Housing Revenue Account forecast underspend of £0.867m. 

4. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant overspend of £3.076m. 

 

Wards Affected:  All 
 

 
H&F Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Priorities  

Being ruthlessly financially efficient We need to always confirm that spend fits 
our council’s priorities; challenge how much 
needs to be spent; and achieve results 
within agreed budgets. Finance is 
everyone’s business and every penny 
counts.   

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

Financial Impact  
 
A £0.525m overspend is forecast for the General Fund of which £0.741m arises from 
the net impact of Covid-19. Excluding the impact of Covid-19 there is an underlying 
underspend of £0.216m. 
 
Mitigating action plans of £2.856m have been proposed by departments. If delivered, 
the forecast outturn position would be a favourable variance of a £2.331m 
underspend. However there remain significant risks to the need to incur additional 
expenditure as part of the Council’s Covid-19 response and income losses in the 
remaining quarter of the financial year. In addition, there are risks that there may be 
pent up demand which is released as lockdown measures ease.  
 

 

Forecast 

overspend  

£m 

Forecast overspend 

after mitigating 

actions 

£m 

Current year – month 9 2020/21 0.525 (2.331) 

Current year – month 6 2020/21 5.722 1.501 

2019/20 outturn 6.885 6.885 

Prior year – month 9 2019/20 10.691 7.771 

 
Funding for the High Needs Block element of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 

continues to be
[...]
rowth for everyone. It builds on recent work 
carried out by the Industrial Strategy Board to support the borough’s long-term 
ambitions of an inclusive local economy. The Industrial Strategy’s vision for 
creating shared economic growth, working with key businesses and anchor 
institutions, provides a clear route map for responding to the pandemic. It will 
create the conditions for attracting growth sector business, STEM and creative 
anchor and start-ups, and maximise opportunities for life-long learning and 
reskilling programmes.   

 
3 Hammersmith and Fulham (H&F), like the rest of the UK, continues to suffer 

negative economic consequences as a result of the ongoing COVID-19 
pandemic. At the beginning of 2020, the number of work-related benefit claimants 
(aged 16-64) was 4,525. As of December, this figure had jumped to 10,815. At 
the height of the crisis, over 22,000 residents were furloughed and, with the 
continuation of lockdown measures, many of these residents could lose their jobs 
in the coming months.  

 
4 The proposals set out in this paper provide an immediate response but also 

support the delivery of a longer-term vision: to ensure that H&F’s economy 
makes a successful recovery from COVID-19 and that the council, working with 
partners, equips residents with the skills and knowledge to access the area’s 
burgeoning knowledge, Green and STEAM economy as well as our established 
resilient growth sectors of creative, media and health. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 5



 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
To approve revenue funding of £1.942m to fund economic delivery activity for 
2021/22 using Section 106 (£1.850m) and Strategic Investment Pot (SIP) funding 
(£0.092m). 
 
 
H&F Priorities: 
 
Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the 

H&F Priorities  

 Building shared prosperity Economic development activity next year is 
being focussed to increase access to 
employment, enterprise and upskilling and 
reskilling activity to support recovery pos
[...]
e LE&T £7,210,000 Yes 

944 Kensington Centre, 66 Hammersmith Road LE&T £334,075 No 

944 Kensington Centre, 66 Hammersmith Road LP&BE £8,250 No 

Page 69



946  Hammersmith Town Hall LE&T £316,500 No 

946  Hammersmith Town Hall LP&BE £12,750 No 

758/887 Junction of Western Ave & Old Oak Rd LE&T £80,000 No 

758/887 Junction of Western Ave & Old Oak Rd LP&BE £30,000 No 

 SUB TOTAL  £9,852,790  

 
 

Page 70



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Report to:    Cabinet  
 
Date:            19/04/2021 
  
Subject:       Decarbonisation of Social Housing - Innovation Partnership Prototype 

Phase – EnergieSprong Whole House Retrofit 
  
Report of:     Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
  
Report author:  Rob Kyle – Project Manager Climate and Ecological Emergency  
  
Responsible Director: Tony Clements – Strategic Director for the Economy 
 
  

 
 
Summary 
 
This report describes the intention to upgrade 27 properties in the West Kensington 
Estate to make them highly energy efficient and drastically reduce the carbon 
emitted by each house. The project is a direct result of the Council’s commitment to 
combat climate change by cutting CO2 emissions from its activities to net zero by 
2030. This project is a pilot which will provide a model which can be applied to 
support the Council’s wider target of reducing carbon emissions to net zero by 2030. 
It will also provide invaluable learning towards the goal of decarbonising housing 
around the UK as well as being an important step towards tackling climate change. 
 
LBHF’s housing accounts for 35% of the total emissions emitted by the Council. It is 
a priority area that we can directly influence by making our houses more energy 
efficient. In November 2020, alongside 6 other councils, LBHF were successful in a 
joint bid, partnered by the Greater London Authority (GLA) to undertake a whole 
house retrofit project to make homes zero carbon using the innovative 
EnergieSprong (ES) approach with 27 homes in the West Kensington Estate 
identified to take part in this project.  
 
This paper provides a detailed overview of the ES approach, the partnership with the 
GLA and the progress made. The ES approach provides a solution to address the 
challenge of completely decarbonising the Council’s housing stock and provide grant 
to reduce the cost to the Council. It can also support LBHF residents living in fuel 
poverty and make our properties more comfortable for tenants, especially during the 
cold winter months. LBHF will be one of only a few Council’s in the UK taking part in 
a project and the knowledge and partnerships gained will be invaluable in our effort 
to achieve net zero emissions by 2030. Cabinet members are asked to approve the 
progression of the project to the next stages. 
 
 

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet are asked to: 
  

(1) Approve progression to the ‘Design’ and ‘Prototype’ phases as described in 
the report. 

 
(2) Approve delegated authority to the ‘Strategic Director of Economy’ to provide 

approval for the design and delivery stage gateway. 
 
 
Wards Affected:   North End  
 

 
H&F Values 
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the LBHF Values 

Building 
shared 
prosperity 

The Council’s number one priority is the safety and welfare of all its residents. 
This programme will ensure the Council delivers against this duty of care 
towards its residents, improving energy efficiency. Estimates predict residents 
could save 50% on their fuel costs.   

Creating a 
compassionate 
council 
 

By eliminating fuel poverty for households, they can better utilise their existing 
income. The refurbishments will bring homes to a comfortable home standard, 
eliminate damp and mould, as well as draughts, reducing negative impacts on 
health, hospital admissions, and length of stay. There is a direct correlation 
between fuel poverty and health, and we will be monitoring these co-benefits 
throug
[...]
l Special School academy conversion  
  
Report of:    Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education   
  
Report author:     Daryle Mathurin, Strategic Lead Education, Assets and  

Operations  
  
Responsible Director:  Jacqui McShannon, Director of Children's Services 
  

 
Summary 
  
Queensmill is a H&F maintained autism specific special school which has been 
judged outstanding by Ofsted in its last three inspections. At the time of its most 
recent Ofsted inspection, the school was found to be ‘outstanding’ in all areas.  
 
The current government policy is to encourage the academy conversion of local 
authority-maintained schools. This was followed by Queensmill School and their 
request for academy conversion was approved by the Secretary of State for 
Education. The local authority supports this conversion and has worked 
constructively with Queensmill colleagues during this process to enable the orderly 
transfer to academy status, continued delivery of outstanding educational outcomes, 
value for public money and the overall public good. There is a strong and productive 
partnership between the local authority with all our schools regardless of their status 
and we hope that Queensmill will maintain this partnership ethos in the best interests 
of children and young people. 
 
This report seeks approval to the conversion of Queensmill Special School to 
become an academy in accordance with the Academies Act 2010 (“the Academies 
Act”).     
 

 
Recommendations 
  
1. To grant a 125-year lease of Queensmill Special School to Queen Charlotte 

Education Special School Trust. 
 

2. To enter into a Commercial Transfer Agreement, transferring school assets, 
contracts and staff from Queensmill Special School to Queen Charlotte Education 
Special School Trust. 

 
3. To delegate authority to the Interim Strategic Director for the Economy in 

consultation with the Head of Law to finalise and complete negotiations with 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



Queen Charlotte Education Special School Trust in order to give effect to the 
decisions in 1 and 2 above. 

 
4. To delegate authority to the Director of Education in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Children and Education to make decisions to complete the 
outstanding works on the Queensmill Special School site.  

 
5. To enter into a High Needs Funding SLA and Services agreement with the 

Queen Charlotte Education Special School Trust, delegating authority to the 
Director of Children’s Services to finalise and complete negotiations in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Education.   

 
6. To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Children and Education to increase place funding 
arrangements with Queen Charlotte Education Special School Trust up to the 
number of learners on roll in the October 2020 census which shall be detailed in 
the High Needs Funding SLA.  

 
7. To enter into a SLA with Queen Charlotte Education Special School Trust to 

formalise arrangements for the Post-19 college and Supported Internship 
delivered by the Q+ charity, delegating authority to the Director of Children’s 
Services to finalise and complete negotiations, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Education.   

 

 
Wards Affected:   All 
 

 
  
 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity Continue the delivery of outstanding 
specialist education for H&F children 
and young people with a diagnosis of 
autism.  

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Support the sustainability of the Queen 
Charlotte Education Special School 
Trust to continue the delivery of special 
education and support for H&F children 
and young people.  

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 
 

The principles of the transfer and 
agreement was reached in consultation 
with Queensmill Special Schools 
governors and lead
[...]
ormation, and other relevant documents 
as they become available, can be obtained from the contact officer shown in column 4 of the 
list below.  

 
Decisions 

 
All Key Decisions will be subject to a 3-day call-in before they can be implemented, unless 
called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet related to Cabinet Key Decisions only. Full 
details of how to do this (and the date by which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 
Leader:            Councillor Stephen Cowan  
Deputy Leader:            Councillor Sue Fennimore   
Cabinet Member for the Environment:        Councillor Wesley Harcourt  
Cabinet Member for Housing:         Councillor Lisa Homan  
Cabinet Member for the Economy:         Councillor Andrew Jones  
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care:      Councillor Ben Coleman 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education:       Councillor Larry Culhane 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services:     Councillor Max Schmid  
Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform:       Councillor Adam Connell 
Cabinet Member for Strategy:         Councillor Sue Macmillan 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 105 (published 9 April 2021) 

Page 96

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM APRIL 2021 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until 
[...]
o 
Cabinet  
(other 
relevant 
documents 
may be 
submitted) 
 

over £100K 
 

disclosure on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information) 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Joanna.Mccormick@lbhf.gov.
uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Page 128


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 1 March 2021
	4 Corporate Revenue Monitor 2020/21 Month 9 - 31st December 2020
	5 Approval to commit and draw down Section 106 receipts to fund economic development activity for financial year 2021/22
	6 Decarbonisation of Social Housing - Innovation Partnership Prototype Phase - EnergieSprong Whole House Retrofit
	7 Approval of Queensmill Special School academy conversion
	8 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 19 April 2021 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Sue Fennimore, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Adam Connell, Cabinet Member for Public Services Reform 
Councillor Larry Culhane, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for the Environment 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for the Economy 
Councillor Lisa Homan, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Max Schmid, Cabinet Member for Finance and Commercial Services 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Leader expressed his contentment at seeing local people enjoying 
themselves outdoors, following the release of some lockdown restrictions. 
However he reinforced the need to continue to be cautious and maintain safety 
measures as there had been an increase in infection rates around the borough. 
 
The Leader requested Cabinet to observe a minute's silence to honour His 
Royal Highness The Prince Philip, Duke of Edinburgh, following the 
announcement of his death. Also, with great sadness, the Leader informed 
Cabinet of the recent death of Mike Cartwright, a former Mayor and Deputy 
Leader of the Council, who had stepped down at the 2018 council elections due 
to illness. Cabinet observed a minute of silence in their memory. 
 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 1 March 2021 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sue Macmillan. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. CORPORATE REVENUE MONITOR 2020/21 MONTH 9 - 31ST DECEMBER 
2020  
 
Councillor Max Schmid stated that this report demonstrated that the Council 
was in a good position and had a projected underspend. He paid tribute to 
officers for this remarkable achievement, specially taking into account all the 
expenses generated by the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Councillor Ben Coleman reiterated Councillor Schmid’s comments and added 
that meals on wheels and free adult social care had continued to be delivered 
to residents throughout the pandemic. 
 
The Leader asked Kim Smith, the Chief Executive, to pass his gratitude to 
senior officers for continuing to deliver more efficient services, despite the many 
financial challenges, and within the Council’s budget. Kim Smith stated that 
balancing the budget while delivering better services to residents was at the 
heart of the Council’s priority. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 

 
1. To approve the General Fund virements of £0.405m as detailed in 

appendix 9.  
 

2. To note the General Fund forecast overspend of £0.525m, of which 
£0.741m arises from the net impact of Covid-19. Excluding the 
impact of Covid-19 there is an underlying underspend of £0.216m. 

 
3. To note the Housing Revenue Account forecast underspend of £0.867m. 

 
4. To note the in-year Dedicated Schools Grant overspend of £3.076m. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

5. APPROVAL TO COMMIT AND DRAW DOWN SECTION 106 RECEIPTS TO 
FUND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 
2021/22  
 
Councillor Andrew Jones stated that this report supported the Council’s 
Industrial Strategy which sets out a vision for economic growth for everyone. It 
aimed to support the borough’s long-term ambitions of an inclusive local 
economy. He added that Hammersmith and Fulham continued to suffer 
negative economic consequences as a result of the ongoing Covid-19 
pandemic. From the beginning of the lockdown in 2020 until December, the 
number of work-related benefit claimants had more than doubled. In addition, 
thousands of residents had been furloughed and, with the continuation of 
lockdown measures, many of these residents could lose their jobs in the 
coming months. He thanked the Economy Team for working extremely hard to 
support residents and businesses during this pandemic. 
 
The Leader added that the end of furlough would leave thousands of people in 
need of support. The Council would need to focus on equipping residents with 
the skills and knowledge to get them back into employment. Particularly sectors 
such as hospitality and retail would need support to be better prepared for the 
changing economy and in adapting their businesses to comply with safety 
measures as a result of the pandemic. 
 
Councillor Coleman stated that the was happy to see the support initiatives 
targeted at BAME communities and disabled residents. These would give 
everyone the best chance without discrimination and help to build trust within 
these communities. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 
 
To approve revenue funding of £1.942m to fund economic delivery activity for 
2021/22 using Section 106 (£1.850m) and Strategic Investment Pot (SIP) 
funding (£0.092m). 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
6. DECARBONISATION OF SOCIAL HOUSING - INNOVATION PARTNERSHIP 

PROTOTYPE PHASE - ENERGIESPRONG WHOLE HOUSE RETROFIT  
 
The Leader stated that the Council was very committed to combat climate 
change and had pledged to cut CO2 emissions from the Council’s activities to 
net zero by 2030 and be the greenest council in the country.  
 
Councillor Lisa Homan stated that the Council, alongside 6 other councils, was 
successful in a joint bid to undertake a whole house retrofit project to make 
homes zero carbon using the innovative EnergieSprong (ES) approach. A total 
of 27 homes in the West Kensington Estate had been identified to take part in 
this project. Their aim was to take learnings from this project forward to apply 
across the whole of the Council’s housing stock. This report was to approve the 
‘Design’ and ‘Prototype’ phases and delegate the approval to the Strategic 
Director of Economy. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 
 

1. To approve progression to the ‘Design’ and ‘Prototype’ phases as 
described in the report. 

 
2. To approve delegated authority to the ‘Strategic Director of Economy’ to 

provide approval for the design and delivery stage gateway. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. APPROVAL OF QUEENSMILL SPECIAL SCHOOL ACADEMY 
CONVERSION  
 
Councillor Larry Culhane stated that Queensmill was an outstanding autism 
specific special school in the north of the borough. They had applied to become 
an Academy, which was supported by the Council. This paper provided details 
of the terms and conditions of the conversion, making it a solid and seamless 
transition. 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY CABINET: 
 
1. To grant a 125-year lease of Queensmill Special School to Queen Charlotte 

Education Special School Trust. 
 

2. To enter into a Commercial Transfer Agreement, transferring school assets, 
contracts and staff from Queensmill Special School to Queen Charlotte 
Education Special School Trust. 

 
3. To delegate authority to the Interim Strategic Director for the Economy in 

consultation with the Head of Law to finalise and complete negotiations with 
Queen Charlotte Education Special School Trust in order to give effect to 
the decisions in 1 and 2 above. 

 
4. To delegate authority to the Director of Education in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Children and Education to make decisions to complete 
the outstanding works on the Queensmill Special School site.  

 
5. To enter into a High Needs Funding SLA and Services agreement with the 

Queen Charlotte Education Special School Trust, delegating authority to the 
Director of Children’s Services to finalise and complete negotiations in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Education.   

 
6. To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Children and Education to increase place 
funding arrangements with Queen Charlotte Education Special School Trust 
up to the number of learners on roll in the October 2020 census which shall 
be detailed in the High Needs Funding SLA.  

 
7. To enter into a SLA with Queen Charlotte Education Special School Trust to 

formalise arrangements for the Post-19 college and Supported Internship 
delivered by the Q+ charity, delegating authority to the Director of Children’s 
Services to finalise and complete negotiations, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  

 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

9. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 6.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 6.55 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 


